
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Monday 28 July 2025 at 4.30 pm 
In The Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
This meeting will be streamed live here: Link to Licensing Committee broadcasts.  
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: Link to West Berkshire Council - Public Meetings.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 18 July 2025 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Ben Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) 
on (01635) 503929 
e-mail: Benjamin.Ryan1@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL6cepKKElwnfgSqrV-rnXMo3w8yr-Ecb3
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL6cepKKElwne9h0GajvDRG65M2AG0Wn_U
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday 28 July 2025 (continued) 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeremy Cottam (Chairman), Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Phil Barnett, 

Billy Drummond, Nigel Foot, Paul Kander, Jane Langford, Tom McCann, 
David Marsh, Stephanie Steevenson, Clive Taylor and Martha Vickers 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.    Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.    Minutes 5 - 12 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 20 January, 17 March and 15 May 2025. 
 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.    West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2024/25 13 - 42 
 Purpose:  

To set out the work of the Licensing Committee, Licensing Sub-
Committee and Licensing Service in 2024/25. 
 
To explain the context of providing Licensing functions through the Public 
Protection Partnership (PPP). 
 
To provide an update on the electric taxi vehicle remittance scheme. 
 

 

5.    Film Classification Policy 43 - 58 
 Purpose:   

To consider the draft policy and agree its adoption. 
 

 

6.    Forward Plan 
 

59 - 60 

 
 
 
 
Sarah Clarke   
Executive Director – Resources 
 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday 28 July 2025 (continued) 

 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Ben Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) on telephone (01635) 503973. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY 20 JANUARY 2025 
 
Councillors Present: Jeremy Cottam (Chairman), Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Phil Barnett, 

David Marsh, Stephanie Steevenson and Clive Taylor 
 

Also Present: Julia O'Brien (Principal Licensing Officer), Mark Groves (Licensing Officer), 

Thomas Radbourne (Zoom Host), Ben Ryan (Clerk) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Nigel Foot, Councillor Justin  

Pemberton and Councillor Martha Vickers 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Billy Drummond, Councillor Paul Kander and Councillor Jane 

Langford 

 

PART I 
 

14. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2024 were approved as a true and 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

15. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

16. Variations to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and Private 
Hire Operator's Fees 

The Committee/Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1) concerning 
Variations to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire Operator's 

Fees. Ms Julia O’Brien introduced the report.  

Councillor Clive Taylor enquired to the number of taxi drivers that were consulted and Ms 
Julia O’Brien stated that 50 operators and 450 drivers had been contacted to take part in 

the consultation.  

Councillor Paul Dick expressed concern over the number of responses. Ms O’Brien 

explained that the Licensing team had written to all individuals.  

Councillors David Marsh and Taylor expressed that silence from the trade meant the 
Committee had to assume the taxi trade was content. 

Councillor Stephanie Steevenson expressed that it would be irresponsible to suggest 
changes to the fees with the limited number of responses.  

Councillor Dick proposed the recommendations within the report and this was seconded 
by Councillor Steevenson.  

The proposal was put to a vote and the Licensing Committee RESOLVED that the 

Committee: 

 CONSIDER the comments received during the statutory consultation on variations 

to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle and private hire operator’s fees as set 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 20 JANUARY 2025 - MINUTES 
 

out in Appendix A to this report and make no modifications to the proposed fees 
as a result of the consultation responses. 

17. Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2025 - 2030 

This item was withdrawn. 

18. Forward Plan 

The Committee noted the forward plan. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 4.45 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 6



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY 17 MARCH 2025 
 
Councillors Present: Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Phil Barnett, Billy Drummond, Paul Kander, 
Jane Langford, David Marsh, Stephanie Steevenson, Clive Taylor and Martha Vickers 
 

Also Present: Vikki Rigden (Lead Applications Officer), Mark Groves (Lead Licensing Officer), 
Thomas Radbourne (Zoom Host) and Benjamin Ryan (Clerk) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillors Jeremy Cottam, Nigel Foot and 
Justin Pemberton 
 

 

PART I 
 

19. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

20. Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

The Committee/Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 3) concerning Draft 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. Mr Mark Groves introduced the 
report.  

Councillor Martha Vickers queried whether the Licensing Team should extend the 
consultation to groups involved with special needs and environmental concerns. Mr 
Groves confirmed that the consultation could be extended to special needs groups and 
that West Berkshire Council’s (The Council) climate strategy was already considered 
within the policy.  

Councillor Vickers questioned the environmental standards taxi drivers would have to 
adhere to. Mr Groves explained that all taxis will be expected to conform to euro six 
standards and that drivers could not be forced to adopt electric vehicles due to their 
expensive and limited nature.  

Councillor Stephanie Steevenson explained that The Learning Disability Partnership 
Board would be a valuable consultee, however they did not cover physical disabilities.  

Councillor Billy Drummond asked whether it could be made mandatory for the taxi trade 
to ask whether the passenger had any special needs and Mr Groves stated the Licensing 
Team would add it in.  

Councillor Drummond questioned how many taxi drivers failed the knowledge test after 
six months and Ms Vikki Rigden stated this was a threshold that would be added with the 
new policy with drivers to be expected to mostly rely on their knowledge of multiple 
areas. 

Councillor Phil Barnett put to officers that it would be beneficial to send reminders to the 
invested parties about the consultation to encourage greater engagement. Ms Rigden 
explained that the Licensing Team could send out reminders for the consultation.  

Councillor Clive Taylor questioned whether CCTV should be mandatory in taxis. Mr 
Groves explained that it was not mandatory in West Berkshire, however it was being 
considered.  

Public Document Pack

Page 7



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 17 MARCH 2025 - MINUTES 
 

Councillors noted several typographical errors within the appendix.  

In accordance with Section 10.7 of Part 10 of the Constitution the Vice-Chairman 
proposed to suspend standing orders to allow the Taxi Trade to speak, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Langford.  

The proposal was put to vote and passed.  

*Standing Orders Suspended*  

The Taxi Trade addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed on the 
recording: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ekKDquTQujE&t=340s  

Councillor Drummond proposed to reinstate standing orders which was seconded by 
Councillor Langford. The proposal was put to a vote and duly passed.  

*Standing Orders Reinstated*  

The Vice-Chairman addressed the Committee regarding the decision to approve the draft 
policy document for consultation noting the grammatical errors within the document.  

Mr Groves stated that the document had been reviewed and approved by the legal 
department of the Council, and he was satisfied that it could proceed to consultation. Mr 
Groves noted that any identified errors could be rectified before the consultation period 
began. 

Councillor David Marsh expressed that the document should not be delayed further and 
should go out for consultation, allowing the trade and other stakeholders to voice their 
concerns and suggestions.  

Councillor Taylor agreed, noting that while he had observed typos and some repetition, 
he found the document understandable and supported its release for consultation. 

Councillor Barnett reiterated the importance of moving forward with the consultation 
process, emphasising the need for early submission of feedback to address any issues 
promptly.  

Councillor Langford expressed a contrasting view, suggesting that the document should 
be revised to demonstrate high standards, like those expected from the taxi trade.  

Councillor Vickers was concerned about the negativity expressed by the trade 
representatives, questioning whether the document's length and structure might hinder 
effective consultation. 

Councillor Steevenson proposed that the document be approved for consultation, which 
was seconded by Councillor Drummond  

The Vice-Chairman clarified that the approval was contingent upon correcting the specific 
errors identified during the meeting, including typographical errors and inconsistencies. 
He confirmed that the consultation would proceed according to the timetable outlined in 
the document, with the expectation that it would return to the committee for final 
agreement following the consultation period. 

The Licensing Committee RESOLVED that: 

2.1 AGREED that Officers should consult on the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy set out in Appendix A subject to any changes made at this meeting of 

the Committee. 

2.2 AGREED that the consultation should run from the 18 March 2025 to the 18 May 
2025 

Page 8

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ekKDquTQujE&t=340s


LICENSING COMMITTEE - 17 MARCH 2025 - MINUTES 
 

and that it will be promoted as set out in paragraph 4.9. 

2.3 RECOMMENDED that on conclusion of consultation and consideration of responses, 
the matter to return for further consideration to a future 2025 Licensing Committee for 
adoption. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 4.50 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY 15 MAY 2025 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett, Jeremy Cottam, Paul Dick, Nigel Foot, Paul Kander, 

Jane Langford, David Marsh, Tom McCann, Clive Taylor and Martha Vickers 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Monitoring Officer and Interim Executive Director for Resources), 

Joseph Holmes (Chief Executive), and Darius Zarazel (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Billy Drummond and Councillor 

Stephanie Steevenson 
 

  

 

PART I 
 

1. Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Jeremy Cottam be elected as Chairman of the Licensing 

Committee for the 2025/26 Municipal Year.  

2. Election of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Paul Dick be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 

Committee for the 2025/26 Municipal Year.  
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 9.42pm and closed at 9.44pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2023/24 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 28 July 2025 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual 
Report 2024/25 

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 28 July 2025 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Tom McCann 

Report Author: Moira Fraser 

Forward Plan Ref: LC 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To set out the work of the Licensing Committee, Licensing Sub-Committee and 
Licensing Service in 2024/25. 

1.2 To explain the context of providing Licensing functions through the Public Protection 
Partnership (PPP). 

1.3 To provide an update on the electric taxi vehicle remittance scheme. 

2 Recommendations 

That the Committee  

2.1 Approves the Annual Report 2024/25 as set out in Appendix A. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: 
For the financial year 2024/25 the Public Protection Service 
had an income pressure
[...]
ance and where necessary taking enforcement action. 

The Licensing Service covers a wide range of statutory licensing, registration and 

enforcement functions. These functions cover premises which sell and supply alcohol 

or provide regulated entertainment or late-night refreshment under the Licensing Act 

2003. The service also issues licences for gambling premises, gaming machines and 

lotteries under the Gambling Act 2005. In addition, licences, consents and permissions 

are also issued for a number of other activities including hackney carriage and private 

hire drivers, vehicle and operator licences, animal breeding, boarding, performance and 

zoo licences, street trading, charitable collections, dermal licence for cosmetic piercing, 

ice cream vans and scrap metal dealers. 

  

Page 21



Governance 

Licensing Committee 

The Licensing Committee is responsible for setting the policy direction that forms the 

basis of licensing activity in the District. Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling 

Act 2005 there is a legal obligation for the Council to set key policies. In other areas the 

Council has a range of powers to set licence conditions and adopt sector specific policy 

positions. There is also a requirement for the Council to have a Licensing Committee of 

between 12 and 15 Members. 

The Licensing Committee comprises 12 Members and the 2024/25 membership is set 

out below: 

 

Following the annual Council meeting on the 15 May 2025 the 2025/26 membership 

of the Committee is as follows: 

Over the 2024/25 period the Licensing Committee met on the: 

 09 May 2024 (Annual Meeting),  

 08 July 2024,  

 04 November 2024, 

 20 January 2025, 

 17 March 2025 (special). 

Liberal Democrat 

Group (7 

Members) 

Phil Barnett, Jeremy Cottam (Chairman), Billy Drummond, Nigel 

Foot, Justin Pemberton, Stephanie Steevenson, Martha Vickers 

Conservative 

Group (3 

Members) 

Paul Dick (Vice Chairman), Paul Kander, Jane Langford 

Minority Group 

(2 Members) 
Clive Taylor, David Marsh 

Liberal Democrat 

Group (7 Members) 

Phil Barnett, Jeremy Cottam (Chairman), Billy Drummond, 

Nigel Foot, Tom McCann, Stephanie Steevenson, Martha 

Vickers 

Conservative Group 

(3 Members) 

Paul Dick (Vice Chairman), Paul Kander, Jane Langford 

Minority Group (2 

Members) 
Clive Taylor, David Marsh 

Page 22

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=152


The Committee considered several matters including: 

 the annual consultation and review of fees and charges,  

 a consultation and review of the Statement of Gambling Principles, 

 first phase of reviewing the Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  

Licensing Policy. 

In terms of forward planning, in addition to the annual fees and charges and tariffs 

cycle, a number of policies and decisions including the following are scheduled for 

consideration during the 2025/26 cycle: 

 Consideration and adoption of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy 

 Adoption of the Film Classification Policy 

The Forward Plan for the Licensing Committee will be discussed with the Chairman and 

Vice Chairman throughout the year and a copy can be found here:  Governance and 

accountability - Public Protection Partnership. A copy of the Forward Plan is also 

included on each agenda. 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

While the Licensing Committee carries out functions relating to policy formulation the 

Licensing Sub Committee determines certain licensing applications in line with the 

Scheme of Delegation agreed under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.  

For the purpose of determining applications under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling 

Act 2005 the legislation requires the membership of each Licensing Sub-Committee to 

be three Members of the Licensing Committee. 

Regardless of the regime, all licences are processed in a similar manner. The application 

is received, checked and where requi
[...]
view the training video and ask any questions of officers arising from it.  

In accordance with the Constitution all Members must attend the annual training 

before sitting on a Licensing Sub-Committee.  

Training for the 2025/206 year took place on the 09 June and 11 June 2025. 

Resourcing  

The Licensing Service comprises both the Applications and Enforcement functions. The 

Team establishment comprises around 10 FTE (11 posts). We have had a vacancy in the 

Enforcement Team since December. This vacancy has now been recruited to.  

The Applications Team was fully staffed during 2024/25 albeit that there were sickness 

absences that needed to be covered.  We now have a vacancy in this Team which is 

being recruited to. 

There is also around 0.25FTE in terms of policy and governance work to support the 

Committee and assist with policy development.  The current staffing structure is 

attached at Appendix B to this report. 

For the financial year 2024/25 the Public Protection Service had an income pressure of 

£179k. A large proportion of this was licensing income and the pressure had been 

building over many years, exacerbated by Covid and other factors. This was managed 

in year by holding posts vacant across the Service. Going forward the income forecasts 

have been reprofiled and the loss managed by the permanent removal of several posts.    

One of the other most significant contributory factors to income shortfall is that the 

majority of statutory licensing fees have not been uplifted since circa 2011 and since 

2005 for the Licensing Act fees. The Chairman of the Committee has written to the 

Secretary of State to urge her to revisit these statutory fees. 

Discretionary Fees are set on the basis of the time taken to process an application 

multiplied by the hourly rate which is currently £69p/h. Officers are currently reviewing 

the time taken to process applications and these will be reflected in the 2026/27 fees 

which will come to
[...]
 in 2024/25. 7 of the reports were 

complaints, the other 22 related to requests for information or advice  

Licensing Officers have been focussing on unlicensed ice cream vans since early 2025 

and have now licensed 8 new vans so far. 

Dermal Personal and Premises Registration 

Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 all premises or 

individuals that wish to practice the following must register with the local authority 

unless the treatments are done by or under the supervision of a medical practitioner, 

in which case there is no need to acquire a premise licence: 

 acupuncture 
 electrolysis 
 ear piercing 
 tattooing 

Dermal registrations are issued on application only. In 2024/2025 there were 36 

personal registrations issued and 10 premises.  

 

Page 32



Film Classification 

We had 1 request for a film classification for 2024/25. The licensing Authority may be 

asked to classify a non-classified film or reclassify a British Board of film classification 

(BBFC).  

A new Film Classification Policy is included as an item on this agenda, which will see 

applications for authorisation of films to be considered by a Licensing Officer on behalf 

of the Licensing Authority, as set out in The Council’s Scheme of Delegation. Any 

requests to classify films may be referred by the Licensing Manager, at their discretion, 

or to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination. 

Service Requests 
PPP Licensing data shows that it dealt with 535 Service Requests of those 175 were for 

Bracknell Forest and 360 in West Berkshire in 2024/25. 

There were 394 in 2023/24, 312 service requests in 2022/23, 260 in 2021/22, 272 in 

2020/21, 168 in 2019/20, 199 in 2018/19 and 210 in 2017/18. These are primarily 

requests for advice etc. This figure does not include licensing applications. 

Licensing Challenges for 2025/26 and Horizon Scanning 
There continue to be regular changes to legislation and guidance affecting the licensing 

a
[...]
complaints 

equates to 1.1% of the total number of service requests the team dealt with. 

Conclusion  

 It is good practice to provide an overview of information to Committee Members, 

which enables them to be informed about licence applications, decisions made by the 

Licensing Committee and the Licensing Sub-Committee, automatic grants, enforcement 

action and future work planned by the licensing area. This information enables 

Members to be informed and to aid decision making in the future. This information can 

be located on the PPP website where we also provide information to the trade and 

public and are also introducing a series of public registers so premises or persons 

holding a licence can be identified by all. 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 38



 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



 Licensing

Mark Groves
Lead Licensing  Officer

Post No: 04079 

Ryan Allen
Technical Officer - 

Licensing 

 
  

 

  

Sean Murphy
Service Lead - Public Protectio

  Julia O’Brien 
Principal Officer 

Vikki Rigden
Lead Applications Office

Mark Lemm 
Applications Technica

Officer

Steve Joplin 
Technical Officer -

Licencing

Vacant
Applications Technic

Officer

Rachel Clarke 
Technical Officer -

Licensing

  Darren Bramley
Licensing Office 

Nicolina Reynold
Licensing Officer 

  Riley Timney 
Licensing Officer  

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 42



Film Classification Policy 

 

Film Classification Policy 

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 28 July 2025 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Tom McCann 

Report Author: Moira Fraser 

Forward Plan Ref: LC 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To consider the draft policy and agree its adoption. 

2 Recommendation 

The Licensing Committee to: 

2.1 CONSIDER the policy and recommend that it is adopted subject to any modifications 
agreed by the Committee. 

2.2 RECOMMEND to Full Council that the Section 1.4 of the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation (Part 11 of the Constitution) be amended to delegate the classification of 
films under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to Officers. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no financial implications associated with the 
adoption of this policy. There is an associated fee for 
undertaking this work set out in the fees and charges schedule. 

Human Resource: 
There are no human resources implications associated with 
the adoption or administration of this policy as it forms part of 
the ongoing work of the officers and requests to classify films 
are not frequent. 
 

Legal: 
Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that where a 
Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate authorises the 
exhibition of a film(s), the licence must include a condition 
requiring the admission of children to films to be restricted in 
accordance with recommendations given either by the British 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5.

https://publicprotectionpartnership.org.uk/fees-and-charges


Film Classification Policy 

 

Implication Commentary 

Board of Film Classification (the BBFC) or by the Licensing 
Authority itself. 
 
Legal Services have considered and signed off the draft policy. 
 

Risk Management: 
The adoption of an up-to-date policy will minimise the risk of 
challenge to the Council. 

Property: None 

Policy: 
There is no policy implications associated with this report. 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e
 

N
e
u

tr
a

l 

N
e
g

a
ti

v
e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:      

A Are there any aspects 
of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 
inequality? 

   No impact 

B Will the proposed 
decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, including 
employees and service 
users? 

   No impact 

Environmental Impact:    No impact 

Health Impact:    No impact 

ICT Impact:    No impact 

Page 44



Film Classification Policy 

 

Implication Commentary 

Digital Services Impact:    This policy will be included on the Public 
Protection Partnership Website using 
existing resources.  

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

   This work is business as usual within the 
service. 

Core Business:    This work is business as usual within the 
service. 

Data Impact:    No impact 

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

 
There is no requirement to consult on this policy. 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 West Berkshire Council, as the Licensing Authority, is responsible for authorising the 
public exhibition of films. Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that where a 
Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate authorises the exhibition of a film(s), the 
licence must include a condition requiring the admission of children to the films to be 
restricted in accordance with recommendations given either by the British Board of Film 
Classification (the BBFC) or by the Licensing Authority itself. 

4.2 The Licensing Authority may be asked to authorise a film that has already been 
classified by the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) in two different 
circumstances: 

(a) A distributor of a film wishes to appeal against the decision of the BBFC and 
request that the Licensing Authority re-classifies/authorises the film for local 
screening (with recommendations on age restrictions); and  

(b) An independent party may request that the Licensing Authority reclassifies/ 
authorises the film for local screening (with recommendations on age restrictions) 

4.3 In addition, the Licensing Authority may be requested to authorise the showing of an 

(a) unclassified film(s) within West Berkshire Council’s Borough. Usually this will be 
for: 

i. A film festival covering a specific period. 

ii. A one-off screening of a film. 

Page 45

https://publicprotectionpartnership.org.uk/


Film Classification Policy 

 

iii. A trailer for a film. 

4.4 In accordance with the National Guidance, the Licensing Authority sh

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY 28 JULY 2025 

 

Councillors Present: Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Phil Barnett, Billy Drummond, Nigel Foot, 
Paul Kander, Jane Langford, Tom McCann, Stephanie Steevenson, Clive Taylor and 
Martha Vickers 

 

Also Present: Julia O'Brien (Team Manager - Licensing ), Mark Groves (Lead Licensing 
Officer), Moira Fraser (Principal Officer - Policy & Governance), Thomas Radbourne (Zoom 
Host) and Benjamin Ryan (Clerk) 

 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeremy Cottam and Councillor 
David Marsh 

PART I 

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 20 January 2025, 17 March 2025 and 15 May 2025 
were approved as true and correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3. West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2024/25 

Julia O'Brien introduced the West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2024/25 
(Agenda Item 4).  

Councillor Stephanie Steevenson enquired into the enforcement strategies of the 
Licensing Team, and Mark Groves outlined work with the Immigration Service and 
Thames Valley Police, specifically operations in the Thatcham and Hungerford areas, 
regarding illegal immigrants. Moira Fraser noted the reliance on community feedback 
from Ward Members, Parish Councils and residents, and the big campaign about 
underage sales. 

The Vice-Chairman queried the frequency of enforcement notices, and Mark Groves 
stated it was around once a month. 

Councillor Nigel Foot sought clarification on the enforcement of those who hired illegal 
immigrants. Mark Groves detailed the team’s collaboration with the Home Office Border 
Force Team, who invited officers along to various premises, from restaurants to nail bars, 
noting potential licence reviews for establishments employing individuals without work 
rights, and potential penalties. 

Councillor Tom McCann requested the number of people identified through investigations 
into illegal immigration, and whether the Council publicised businesses acting in such a 
way. Mark Groves stated that the Home Office held the figures, but due to their sensitive 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 28 JULY 2025 - MINUTES 

 

nature they were not available to the Committee. Moira Fraser added that any cases 
prosecuted in the courts that resulted in a guilty verdict would be put out as a press 
release and on social media. 

Councillor Clive Taylor questioned why there was only a three month period for underage 
sales statistics, and Moira Fraser explained that data collection began in December when 
they employed an underage sales officer. 

Councillor Paul Kander queried licence removal for repeat offenders, and Julia O'Brien 
confirmed that licences could be removed by Trading Standards, the Licensing Team and 
the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

Councillor Kander asked what was required to take a licence to review, and Julia O'Brien 
responded that it depended on the offence and circumstances. 

The Vice-Chairman enquired about past licence removals, and Moira Fraser mentioned a 
past case in Thatcham and licence transfers; however, it was noted that it was an 
extremely rare occurrence. 

The Vice-Chairman suggested a meeting between the Chairman and key officers to 
ensure serious offences were brought to  Members’ attention more often. 

Councillor Steevenson noted the lack of uplift in statutory licensing fees, and Julia 
O'Brien confirmed ongoing efforts to address the issue, having written to the Secretary of 
State, which was still awaiting a response. 

Councillor Steevenson enquired about public registers on page 38 of the agenda. Julia 
O'Brien explained the plan to implement the new database system, with a target of six 
months, pending data protection checks. The Vice-Chairman challenged the six-month 
timeframe and encouraged officers to bring this target forward.  

Councillor Billy Drummond questioned whether residents ever chose the slow EV 
charging points, and Moira Fraser explained this was data held by the Environmental 
Team and offered to investigate. 

Councillor Phil Barnett asked about the upcoming Terrorism Protection Act, and Julia 
O'Brien stated that clear guidance was awaited on where areas of responsibility would 
fall. However, it was closely monitored by officers in readiness for if/when it came through 
to them for action. 

Councillor Martha Vickers highlighted the Community Alcohol Partnership as a positive 
aspect and asked how involved the Council was with this scheme. Moira Fraser detailed 
the PPP's involvement and funding in the group, as well as educational efforts in schools. 

Councillor Drummond proposed to accept officers' recommendations, which was 
seconded by Councillor Steevenson.  

The proposal was put to the vote and the Licensing Committee RESOLVED to approve 
the Annual Report 2024/25 as set out in Appendix A. 

4. Film Classification Policy 

Mark Groves introduced the Film Classification Policy to the Committee (Agenda Item 5). 

Councillor Steevenson asked about film licensing and the new set of conditions, and Julia 
O'Brien responded that there was no need for the policy until a recent application, which 
prompted the creation of one. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 28 JULY 2025 - MINUTES 

 

Councillor McCann questioned Member input on potentially controversial films. Moira 
Fraser stated that officers would initially assess films, with a review possible by the Sub-
Committee. 

Councillor Kander questioned the definition of "film". Definitions and exemptions were 
discussed, leading to a need for a more polished definition which would be circulated 
after the meeting. 

Councillor Barnett proposed to approve officers’ recommendations, pending the inclusion 
of a definition of a film which was to be circulated and agreed after the meeting. This was 
seconded by Councillor Kander. 

The proposal was put to a vote and the Licensing Committee RESOLVED that:  

2.1 The policy be recommend for adoption, subject to the inclusion of a definition of a 
film. 

2.2 It would be recommended to Full Council that Section 1.4 of the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation (Part 11 of the Constitution) be amended to delegate the classification of films 
under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to Officers. 

5. Forward Plan 

The Forward Plan was noted. 

 

 

(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.25 pm) 

 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


